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Introduction 

The NYS Department of Health (DOH) is initiating the Delivery System Reform Incentive 

Payment (DSRIP) program.  The program’s primary goal is to improve the delivery of 

comprehensive health care services to Medicaid recipients across the State while reducing 

avoidable hospital admissions by 25 percent over five years.  As the first phase of the DSRIP 

program, a network of Performing Provider Systems (PPS) is being established to assemble and 

enroll Providers of all types to successfully meet the DSRIP program goals. 

For more detailed information regarding the DSRIP program, visit the NYS Department of 

Health website at NYS DOH DSRIP Program. 

This guide describes the navigation and functions of the DSRIP PPS Network Provider tool for 

use by PPS Lead Organizations. 

 

DSRIP Home ‐ Overview 

 

The DSRIP Home page displays the following information regarding your specific Provider 

Network: 

 The Number of Providers by Validation Status in your provider network 

 The Number of Providers by Type in your provider network 
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The following information provides a detailed description of the DSRIP Home page. 

DSRIP Home – View Number of Providers by Validation Status 

 

This section of the DSRIP Home page displays the number and percentage of providers by 

Validation Status within your PPS Network. 

The pie chart is color‐coded to display the percentage of providers within a PPS Network that 

have been Validated as well as the percentage of providers with Errors and Warnings. 

Pie Chart Legend 

 Error indicates that an invalid MMIS ID or NPI exists. 

 Warning indicates that contact information is missing. 

o Contact Name 

o Contact Phone Number 

o Contact Email 

 Green = Validated. 
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DSRIP Home – Number of Providers by Type 

 

This section of the DSRIP Home page displays the Number of Providers by Type within your PPS 

Network.  Note: D&TC includes Behavioral Health services provided by Medicaid Enrolled 

providers. 

 Hover over any bar on the graph to display the actual number of providers. 
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Instructions 

The following instructions will assist users with viewing, editing and navigating your PPS 

Network. 

On the DSRIP Home page, select the Provider Network button to view a list of providers within 

your PPS Network. 

Provider Network Screen – Network Providers for PPS 

 

 

The Provider Network screen displays a list of providers in your PPS Network sorted 

alphabetically by name. 

 Clicking on the arrows in the column headers will sort provider information based on the 

column titles (e.g., Provider Type, Address, etc.).    

 The default view setting is 10 rows per page.  To view more rows per page, select the 

dropdown menu and then select the desired number of rows to view from the list of 

options.    

 Each column also has a manual search feature.  When performing a manual search, the 

results will display automatically after entering the characters.  Note:  Do not select Enter 

after typing the characters.   

 To view providers sorted by Validation status, select the dropdown menu next to Display 

Provider by Status and then select from the list of options (All, Validated, Errors, Warnings). 
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Provider Network Screen – Network Providers for PPS 

Similar to the pie chart on the Home page, the provider information is also color‐coded to 

indicate whether the information has been validated or if Errors or Warnings exist.  Text 

appearing in black indicates that the information has been validated. 

Color Code Legend 

o Error = An error (displayed in red text) indicates that an invalid MMIS ID or NPI 

exists. 

o Warning = A Warning (displayed in yellow text) indicates that DSRIP provider 

contact information is missing, for example: 

 Contact Name 

 Contact Phone Number 

 Contact Email 

o Black = Validated. 

 

PPS Network Provider Functions 

The following PPS Network Provider functions can be performed from the Provider Network 

page: 

 View and edit provider details 

 Add a provider to your PPS Network 

 Remove a provider from your PPS Network 

 

 

 Select the pencil icon next to the provider name to view and edit provider details. 
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Adding Providers Individually 

 To add providers individually to your PPS Network, select the Add Provider to Network 

button on the Provider Network page. 

 

 

Add Provider(s) to Network Screen 

 

Add a Provider to your Network 

 To add a provider using an MMIS ID: 

o Select a Search Type: select the Medicaid Enrolled button. 

o Search by MMIS ID; NPI or Provider Name (multiple results may be returned when 

searching by provider name). 
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o Select the checkbox next to the valid result and select Save to add the provider to 

your PPS network. 

 

 

 To add a provider using Non‐Medicaid Enrolled with NPI: 

o Select a Search Type: select the Non‐Medicaid Enrolled With NPI button. 

o Search by NPI or Provider Name (multiple results may be returned when searching 

by provider name). 

 

 
 

o Select the checkbox next to the valid result and select Save to add the provider to 

your PPS network. 
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 To add a Non‐Medicaid Provider without NPI: 

o Note: A provider added using this method will not be used for attribution. 

o Select the header label Add Non‐Medicaid Provider without NPI. 

o Fill in each applicable field.  Any field marked with an asterisk is a Required field; for 

example: 

 Provider Name 

 Provider Type 

 

 Select Save to add the provider to your PPS network. 

 

 

 

For assistance using the DSRIP PPS Provider Network tool, contact the MAPP Customer Care 

Center at: 

Phone:  (518) 649‐4335 

Email:  MAPP‐CustomerCareCenter@cma.com 

 

 


